SBOE March 19, 2019 - Consent - Amendment to the contract between the State Board of Education and SEED School of Miami, Inc.

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Consent Item
March 19, 2019

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment and Renewal of Contract between the State Board of
Education and SEED School of Miami, Inc.

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

For Approval

AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION

Section 1002.3305(4), Florida Statutes
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Section 1002.3305, Florida Statutes, requires the State Board of Education to contract with
the operator of a college-preparatory boarding academy selected through a competitive
request for proposals.

The Department of Education selected the SEED School of Miami, Inc. to operate the

academy and entered into a contract in May 2014. The authorizing statute provides that

the academy is created for the purpose of providing unique educational opportunities to

dependent or at-risk children who are academic underperformers but who have the
potential to progress from at-risk to college-bound.

Over the initial five years of this contract, SEED has provided a rigorous educational
program that is fully aligned with the Florida Standards and is preparing students for
success in college and beyond. The SEED School of Miami is Florida’s only public boarding
academy in which students remain on campus from Sunday evening through Friday
afternoon. The school provides extended school days, a residential student life program,
college admissions counseling, health and mental health services, extracurricular activities,
home visits, and daily social skills reports.

The proposed amendment and renewal will extend the contract for an additional five years,
through June 30, 2024. The terms and conditions of the renewal contract include no
substantive changes to the existing contract. Funding provided to SEED through this
contract is contingent upon an annual legislative appropriation.

Supporting Documentation Included: Draft Renewal Contract for the Operation and
Management of the SEED School of Miami; Exhibit 1; Exhibit 2

Facilitator/Presenter: Adam Miller, Executive Director, Office of Independent Education
and Parental Choice

154






SBOE March 19, 2019 - Consent - Amendment to the contract between the State Board of Education and SEED School of Miami, Inc.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
CONTRACT NO.: 14-821
AMENDMENT NO.: 4- RENEWAL 1

This AMENDMENT and RENEWAL to Contract Number 14-821 (“Contract’) is entered into by and between The
Miami Boarding School, Inc., d/b/a The Seed School of Miami., (the “Operator’) and the State Board of Education
of Florida, the agency head of the Florida Department of Education (“Department”), an agency of the State of Florida
(“State Board”). Defined terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Contract.

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2014, the Department entered into the Contract with the Operator to provide the
service; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2015, the Department entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Contract; and
WHEREAS, on November 16, 2016, the Department entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Contract; and
WHEREAS, on January 23, 2018, the Department entered into Amendment No. 3 to the Contract; and
WHEREAS, the Department desires to amend and renew this contract based upon the satisfactory
performance of the Operator and the continued need to provide high-quality services to the students served by the

Operator.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter stated, the
Department and the Contractor covenant and agree as follows:

1. The recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Contract, Section Il, Effective Dates and Renewal is hereby amended to reflect the effective dates of July
1, 2019 through June 30, 2024.

3. The Contract, Exhibit 1, “Payment and Deliverable Schedule,” is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety
with the attached “Revised Exhibit 1: Payments and Deliverable Schedule”

4. The Contract, Exhibit 2, “Performance Measures”, is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety with the
attached “Revised Exhibit 2: Performance Measures”

5. The effective date of the Amendment and Renewal shall be July 1, 2019.

All provisions in this Contract and any amendment thereto, in conflict with this Amendment shall be and are hereby
changed to conform to this Amendment.

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in full force and effect and are to be performed at the level
specified in the Contract.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

DOE Contract No.: 14-821, Amendment No.: 4 - RENEWAL 1, Page 1 of 3

155



SBOE March 19, 2019 - Consent - Amendment to the contract between the State Board of Education and SEED School of Miami, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this two (2) page Amendment to be executed by
their proper and duly authorized representatives.

State of Florida The Miami Boarding School, Inc.
State Board of Education d/b/a The SEED School of Miami
By: By:
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

Name: Marva Johnson Name:

Typed Typed
Title:  Chair, State Board of Education Title:

Typed Typed
Date: Date:

DOE Contract No.: 14-821, Amendment No.: 4 - RENEWAL 1, Page 2 of 3

156




€l

LGl

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

00¥ €697 LS 0l JBaj
00¥ 18'22'1$ FLEEIN
00¥% 8Z°6.1°L$ FEEEIN
00¥ 1G'8E€0°L$ JREEIN
09¢ 05°006'9% CEEEIN
00€ 02°'59.'9% (61-8102) G 1edA

"Z 9|ge Ul YHo} 18S Se Sa|qelaAl|ap JO Joold pue paAIas Sjuspnjs JO Jaquinu ay} uo paseq alnie|siba
ay) Ag suoneudoidde jenuue 0} 1098lgns pue uodn Jusbunuoo ale syuswAhed “lesA Ag juspnig Jad JuswAed Auauenp :| s|gel

[EMBUSY - { JUBWIPUSLLY

(Jweln @33s,) IWel jo [0oYydS g33S Ul
a|npayos a|qesaAljeq pue sjuawAhed :| JqIYx3 pasinay

QU] “IWElA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD BU} O} JUSWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UOJEN 309S



€l

8G1

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

810z
‘Sl Aine

8102 ‘L AInr jo se
pajjoius | 8|qe L
wioJj Juspnis
Jad juswAed
AlJauenp

8L0¢
‘8 AIne

aouapIsal
ul syjuapnjs sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jejsew |welN d33S
sJnoy yJom

Jel1s aAlelsiuIwpy Jo Jpoday
SINOY-3I10M A}noe} OlWapedy
lelusws|ddng jo poday
SINOY-YI0M A} nde} SaoIAIeS
Hoddng jsapnig Jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dwa)

ueld uossa| STTVH Jo saido)
Aep

Jad juapnys Jad spoday S|INS
|e190S Ajleq@ auo jo wnuiuiw
e Buusysibas uonedwo)
SINOY-}I0M

Ayinoey a)17 Juepn)s jo Hodey
810¢

‘L AInr jo se 31 4 syuspnis
196pnqg weibolid paydopy

l

"UOISSaS Ul SI |00YdS USUM
yeam yoee BuLinp S8oIAISS [BIlUBPISSI/a)I
juspnig epiroid Im IwelN d33S

"} Jajienb Ul %89M/SINOY-}I0OM OQf JO Wnwiuiw

B )IOM [[Im Jjels uohieqjsiullpy swin-n4
‘sjuapnys

ysu-1e 4oy Buiuued Jayoes} ayenbape

pue S8zIS SSE|D [|[BWS 9JNSUS PUB S82IAISS
olwapeoe pauoddns-iapeyd Juswajddns o0y
¥ Jauenb ul yeam/sinoy-y3iom Ot Jo wnwiuiw
e apinoud [Im Ay noey dlweapedy awi-|in4

‘ Jayenb

Ul ¥99M/SIN0Y (O JO WINWIUIW B YIOM [[IM
AjInoe 4 seoinieg Hoddng uspnis awi-ng
"}99M yoea suosss| STVH JO seinuiw 06
1O wnwiuiw e ul 819|dwod [|Im Juapnis yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IIMS |e100s Ajleg auo sapnjoul jey) weiboud
AIJUSOUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
‘f Jayenb ul jy@am/sinoy Q¥ JO wnuiuiw

€ 3I0M [[1m A}ndey 8)17 Juspnis swili-|ing
‘Ajoeded Juswijoiud paiNpPayos i UlyIm
sjuopnss |qiB1ja |joJus [|Im IwelN a33S
"Jeak |00yos 61.02-810Z Ad 8y} 1o} 3obpng

e jdope |im seajsnu] Jo pJeog lwelN d33S

Jopenp Aq syuswAhed pue ‘sejeq an ‘uoia|dwo) Jo 9ouUspIAT ‘se|qesaAled g dlqel

QU] “IWElA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD BU} O} JUSWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UOJEN 309S




€l

6G1

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

810¢ ‘Sl
197000

aouepuaye
juspnis

JO }99M puodas
JO pus Jo se

psjjoJus | s|qel
wioJj jJuspnis
Jad juswAed

Ausuenp

81L0¢
‘g 1800190

aouapIsal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jajsew |welN d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
SINOY-}I0M A}noe} OlWapedy
|eyuswa|ddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad juapnis Jad spoday S|INS
|e100S Ajleq@ auo jo wnuiuiw
e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-I0M

AyInoey a)17 Juspn)s jo Hodey
9oUBpPUS)JE JUSPN]S JO 3ooMm
puooas Jo se 3] 4 Juspnis

"UOISSSS Ul S| [00YDS Usym
3oam yoes Bulinp SeoIAIes |eljuspisal/ayi
juspnig epiroid |Im Iwely d33S

"1 Jauenb ul %8aMm/SINOY-YIoMm Of JO wnwiuiw

B YIOM [[IM Jjels uohiejsiulupy swin-n4
‘sjuapnys

ysu-1e Joy Buiuue|d Jayoes)] ayenbape

pue S9zIS SSE|O ||BWS 9INSUS PUB SBIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Juswas|ddns 0y
| Jauenb ul ¥9aM/SIN0OY-YI0M Qf JO wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Im A)noe} olwepedy awi-||n4

‘| Jauenb

Ul ¥99M/SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[IM
AjInoe4 saoinIeg Loddng jJuspnis awil-|in4
"Y@8m yoea suosss| STIVH JO senuiw 06
JO wnwiuiw e ul 819|dwo ||Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weibo.d
9AIJUSDUI JUBPN]S BNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
‘| Japenb ul jy@am/sinoy Oy Jo wnuiuiw

B IOM ||Im A}nDE} 9)17 JUSpN)S SWi-{|In4
‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

091

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

6102 ‘Sl
Alenuep

uno)H
314 (48q03)00)
Z Aoning Jjo se
pajjolus | s|qe ]
wioJ} Juspnis
Jad juswAed
Ausuenp

6L0¢
‘g Alenuep

aouaplisal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepua|ed Jajsew Iwel\ d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
sINoy-y}lom A}noey olwspesy
|eyuswalddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad juapnis Jad spoday S|INS
|e100S Ajleq @uo JOo wnwiuiw
e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-YIoM

Ayinoey a)17 Juspn)s Jo Hodey
Juno) 314 (489030)

Z A8nng jo se 3] 4 Juspnig

"UOISSSS Ul S| [00YDS Usym
3oam yoes Bulinp SeoIAIes |eljuspisal/ayi
juspnig epiroid |Im Iwely d33S

" Jauenb Ul %8aM/SINOY-YIoM Of JO wnwiuiw

B YIOM [|IM Jje)s uofjejsiuiupy swi-n4
‘sjuapnys

ysu-1e Joy Buiuue|d Jayoes)] ayenbape

pue S9zIS SSE|O ||BWS 9INSUS PUB SBIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Juswas|ddns 0y
Z Jauenb uj yeam/sinoy-yiom O Jo wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Im A)noe} olwepeoy awi-||n4

"z Jauenb

Ul ¥989M/SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM
AjInoe4 saoinIeg Loddng jJuspnis awil-|in4
"Y@8m yoea suosss| STIVH JO senuiw 06

JO wnwiuiw e ul 819|dwo ||Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S||IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weibo.d
AIJUSOUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
"Z Jaypenb ul jy@am/sinoy Q¥ Jo wnuauiw

B IOM ||Im A}nDE} 9)17 JUSpN)S SWi-{|In4
‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

L9l

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

6102
‘G| |udy

uno)
314 (Aeniga4)
¢ Aanung se
pajjoius | s|iqe ]
wioJ} Juspnis
Jad juswAed
Ausuenp

6102
‘g dy

aouaplisal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepuajed Jajsew Iwel\ d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
sINoy-y}lom A}noey olwspesy
|eyuswalddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad juapnis Jad spoday S|INS
|e100S Ajleq @uo Jo wnwiuiw
e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-YIoM

Ayinoey a)17 Juspn)s Jo Hodey
unog 314 (Ateniged)

¢ Aanng jo se 3] 4 Juspnig

"UOISSaS Ul SI [00YDS Uaym
3oam yoes Bulinp SeoIAIes |eljuspisal/ayi
juspnig epiroid |Im Iwely d33S

"¢ Jayenb Ul %99M/SINOY-YIoM Of JO wnwiuiw

B YIOM [|IM Jje)s uofjejsiuiupy swi-n4
‘sjuapnys

ysu-1e Joy Buiuue|d Jayoes)] ayenbape

pue S9zIS SSE|O ||BWS 9INSUS PUB SBDIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Juswas|ddns 0y
¢ Jayenb uj yeam/sINoy-y3iom O Jo wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Im A)noe} olwepedy awi-||n4

‘¢ Jauenb

Ul ¥989M/SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM
AjInoe4 saoinIeg Loddng jJuspnis awil-|in4
"Y@8m yoea suosss| STIVH JO Sanuiw 06

JO wnwiuiw e ul 819|dwo ||Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weibo.d
AIJUSOUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
‘¢ Japenb ul j@am/sInoy Q¥ Jo wnuiuiw

B IOM ||Im A} nDE} 9)17 JUSpN)S SWi-{|In4
‘Ajoeded Juswijoiua pajNpayds Ji UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

29l

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

6102
‘GL AInp

6102 ‘L AInr jo se
psjjoJus | s|qel
wioJj jJuspnis
Jad juswAed
Ausuenp

610¢
‘g Aine

aouspIsal
ul syjuapns sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jajsew [welN 338
sinoy yJom

Jels aAlesiulwpy Jo Jpodoay
SINOY-310M A}nde} OlWwapesy
|euswsa|ddng jo poday
SJINOY-I0M A}NdE} S82INISS
uoddng uapnig jo poday
uodau

uona|dwo? pue siejdwa}

ueld uossa| STVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad juapnys Jad poday s|IMS
|e10os Ajieq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buusysibas uonendwo)
SINOY-YIoM

Ajinoey 8y Juepn)s o podey
610¢C

‘L AInr jo se 3 4 sjuepmig
196pnqg weiboid paydopy

"UOISSas Ul S| [00YdS
uaym yoam yoea Buunp sadIAIas [eljuapIsal
/o)1 uspnis epiaoid [IIm lwely a33S

v

Japenb ul 3}8am /SINOY-3I0M (Ot JO WNWIUIW
B )IOM [[IM Jjels uohedisiuipe swip |In4
‘syjuapn)s

ysu-1e Joj Bujuue|d Jayoes) ayenbape

pue s9zIS SSE[O ||eWwS aINSuUd pue SadIAISS
olwepeoe pajuoddns-ieueyd juswsddns 0y
7 JoJenb ul }oam /sInoy-3Jom O JO Wnwiuiw
e apiaoad [im Aynoey olwapeoe awi N4

"t Japend

Ul }98M /SINOY Qf JO WINWIUIW B YJOM [|IM
Ajnoey seoinieg poddng jJuspnis swi N4
"}99M Yoesa Suosss| STVH 40 senuiw

06 J0 Wnwiuiw e 818|dwod [|Im Juspnis yoe]
‘Aep Jad juspnis Jad Joday

S|IMS |e1908 Ajleg auo sapnoul jeyy weuboud
SAIJUSDUI JUBPN]S SNUIIUOI [IM IWelN d33S
"I J8JEND Ul ¥98M /SIN0Y QF JO wnwiuiw

B IOM [|Im A}nDE} 8)17 JuBpn)s awi Ind
‘Ayoeded JuswijoJud pajNpayds I UIyim
sjuapnss o|qiB1ja joJue [|Im IwelN d33S
"1eah 100yos 0202-6102 Ad 8ui Joj 1ebpng

e jdope |Im ses)sni] jo pieogd IwelN d33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

€91

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

6102 ‘Sl
197000

aouepuaye
juspnis

JO }99M puodas
JO pus Jo se

psjjoJus | s|qel
wioJj jJuspnis
Jad juswAed

Ausuenp

610
‘g 1800190

aouapIsal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jajsew |welN d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
SINOY-}I0M A}noe} OlWapedy
|eyuswalddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad yapnis Jad poday s|IMS
|e10os Ajleq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-I0M

AyInoey a)17 Juspn)s jo Hodey
9oUBpPUS)JE JUSPN]S JO 3ooMm
puooas Jo se 3] 4 Sjuspnis

"UOISSaS Ul S| [00YdS

uaym yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIaS [eljuapisal
/o)1 Juspnig apiaoid [IIm Iwely a33S

L

Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-3IoM Ot JO winwiuiw
B )IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjeisiuiwipe swi [Ind
‘sjusapnys

ysu-1e Joy Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

pue S9zIS SSE|O ||BWS 9INSUS pUB SOIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Jusws|ddns o0y
| Jauenb ul ¥9am /SINoy-3J0m Qf JO wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Iim A)noey olwepeoe awi |4

"I Japend

Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM
Aynoey seoinlag Joddng juspnig awi |In4
"YooMm Yoea Suosss| STIVH 40 sanuiw

06 JO wnwiuiw e 8)8|dwo?d [|Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weibo.d
AIJUSOUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
"L JOUEeND Ul j89m /SInoy Of JO wnwiuiw

B 3IOM [|Im A}nDEy 9)17 JuSpN)S awi |Ind
‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

Y9l

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

0202 ‘Sl
Alenuep

uno)H
314 (48q03)00)
Z Aoning Jjo se
pajjolus | s|qe ]
wioJ} Juspnis
Jad juswAed
Ausuenp

0c0c
‘g Alenuep

aouaplisal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepuajed Jajsew Iwel\ d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
sINoy-y}lom A}noey olwspesy
|eyuswa|ddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad yapnis Jad poday s|IMS
|e10og Ajleq | 4o wnwiuiw

e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-YIoM

Ayinoey a)17 Juspn)s Jo Hodey
Junod 31 4 (48qo3Q)

Z A8nIng Jo se 3] 4 sjuspnig

"UOISSaS Ul S| [00YdS
uaym yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIaS [eljuapisal
/o)1 Juspnig apiaoid [IIm Iwely a33S

C

Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-3IoM Ot JO winwiuiw
B )IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjieisiuiwipe swi [Ind
‘sjusapnys

ysu-1e Joy Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

pue S9zIS SSE|O ||BWS 9INSUS pUB SOIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Jusws|ddns o0y
Z Jayenb ul 3aam /sINoy-y}iom Ot Jo wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Iim A)noey olwepeoe awi |4

'Z Japenp

Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM
Aynoey seoinlag Joddng juspnig awi |In4
"YooMm Yoea Suosss| STIVH 40 sanuiw

06 JO wnwiuiw e 8)8|dwo?d [|Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weibo.d
AIJUSOUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
"Z JaleNd Ul j8am /SInoy Of JO wnwiuiw

B 3IOM [|Im A}nDEy 9)17 JuSpN)S awi |Ind
‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

g9l

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

0202
‘G| |udy

uno)
314 (Aeniga4)
¢ Aaning se
pajjolus | s|qe ]
wioJ} Juspnis
Jad juswAed
Ausuenp

0202
‘g dy

aouaplisal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepua|ed Jajsew Iwel\ d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
sINoy-y}lom A}noey olwspesy
|eyuswalddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad yapnis Jad poday s|IMS
|e10og Ajleq | 4o wnwiuiw

e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-YIoM

Ayinoey a)17 Juspn)s Jo Hodey
Junod 31 4 (Azenugay)

¢ ABnIng Jo se 3] 4 sjuspnig

"UOISSaS Ul S| [00YdS
uaym yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIaS [eljuapisal
/o)1 Juspnig apiaoid [IIm Iwely a33S

>

Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-3}IoMm Ot JO winwiuiw
B )IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjeisiuiwipe swi [Ind
‘sjusapnys

ysu-1e Joy Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

pue S9zIS SSE|O ||BWS 9INSUS pUB SOIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Jusws|ddns o0y
€ Jayenb ul 3@am /sINOY-yIom Ot JO wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Iim A)noey olwepeoe awi |4

‘¢ Japend

Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM
Aynoey seoinlag Joddng juspnig awi |In4
"YooMm Yoea Suosss| STIVH 40 sanuiw

06 JO wnwiuiw e 8)8|dwo?d [|Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S||IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weiboud
AIJUSOUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
"¢ JOUEeND Ul }89M /SIN0Y Of JO WNwiuiw

B 3IOM [|Im A}nDEy 9)17 JuSpN)S awi |Ind
‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

991

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

0202
‘GL AInp

020z ‘L AInr jo se
psjjoJus | s|qel
wioJj jJuspnis
Jad juswAed
Ausuenp

020¢
‘g Aine

aouspIsal
ul syjuapnis sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jajsew [welN 338
sinoy yJom

Jels aAlesiulwpy Jo Jpodoay
SINOY-310M A}nde} OlWwapesy
|euswsa|ddng jo poday
SJINOY-I0M A}NdE} S82INISS
uoddng uapnig jo poday
uodau

uona|dwo? pue siejdwa}

ueld uossa| STVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad juapnys Jad poday s|IMS
|e10os Ajieq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buusysibas uonendwo)
SINOY-YIoM

Ajinoey 8y Juepn)s o podey
0c0c

‘L AInr jo se 3 4 sjuepmig
196pnqg weiboid paydopy

"UOISSas Ul S| [00YdS
uaym yoam yoea Buunp sadIAIas [eljuapIsal
o311 Juspnis epiaoid [Im lwely a33S

v

Japenb ul 3}8am /SINOY-3I0M (Ot JO WNWIUIW
B )IOM [[IM Jjels uohedisiuipe swip |In4
‘syjuapn)s

ysu-1e Joj Bujuue|d Jayoes) ayenbape

pue s9zIS SSE[O ||eWwS aINSuUd pue SadIAISS
olwepeoe pajuoddns-ieueyd juswsddns 0y
7 JoJenb ul }oam /sInoy-3Jom O JO Wnwiuiw
e apiaoad [im Aynoey olwapeoe awi N4

"t Japend

Ul }98M /SINOY Qf JO WINWIUIW B YJOM [|IM
Ajnoey seoinieg poddng jJuspnis swi N4
"}99M Yoed Suosss| STIVH 40 senuiw

06 J0 Wnwiuiw e 818|dwod [|Im Juspnis yoe]
‘Aep Jad juspnis Jad Joday

S|IMS [B190S Ajleq auo sapnjoul jey) weiboud
SAIJUSDUI JUBPN]S SNUIIUOI [IM IWelN d33S
"I J8JEND Ul ¥98M /SIN0Y QF JO wnwiuiw

B 3IOM [|IM A} nDE} 8)17 JuBpn)s awi Ind
‘Ayoeded JuswijoJud pajNpayds I UIyim
sjuapnjs 9|qibie ||oud |Im Iwely d33S
"1eah 100yos 1. 202-0202 Ad 8ui Joj 1ebpng

e jdope |Im se9)sni] jo pieogd IwelN d33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

191

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

020z ‘91
197000

aouepuaye
juspnis

JO }99M puodas
JO pus Jo se

psjjoJus | s|qe
wioJj jJuspnis
Jad juswAed

Ausuenp

020c
‘6 1800190

aouapIsal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jajsew |welN d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
SINOY-}I0M A}noe} OlWapedy
|eyuswalddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad yapnis Jad poday s|IMS
|e10os Ajleq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-I0M

AyInoey a)17 Juspn)s jo Hodey
9oUBpPUS)JE JUSPN]S JO 3ooMm
puooas Jo se 3] 4 Sjuspnis

"UOISSaS Ul S| [00YdS

uaym yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIaS [eljuapisal
/o)1 Juspnig apiaoid [IIm Iwely a33S

L

Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-3IoM Ot JO winwiuiw
B )IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjeisiuiwipe swi [Ind
‘sjusapnys

ysu-1e Joy Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

pue sazIS SSE|O ||ewsS 9INSUS PUB SBJIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Jusws|ddns o0y
| Jauenb ul ¥9am /SINoy-3J0m Qf JO wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Iim A)noey olwepeoe awi |4

"I Japend

Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM
Aynoey seoinlag Joddng juspnig awi |In4
"YooMm Yoea Suosss| STIVH 40 sanuiw

06 JO wnwiuiw e 8)8|dwo?d [|Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weibo.d
AIJUSOUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
"L JOUEeND Ul j89m /SInoy Of JO wnwiuiw

B 3IOM [|Im A}nDEy 9)17 JuSpN)S awi |Ind
‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

891

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

120z ‘sl
Alenuep

uno)H
314 (48q03)00)
Z Aoning Jjo se
pajjolus | s|qe ]
wioJ} Juspnis
Jad juswAed
Ausuenp

L2c0c
‘g Alenuep

aouaplisal
ul syjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepuajed Jajsew Iwel\ d33S
sinoy 3iom

JElS aAljelisIulWpY Jo Hoday
sINoy-y}lom A}noey olwspesy
|eyuswa|ddng jo poday
sINoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
uoddng sapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwoo pue aje|dway

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad yapnis Jad poday s|IMS
|e10og Ajleq | 4o wnwiuiw

e Buueysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-YIoM

Ayinoey a)17 Juspn)s Jo Hodey
Junod 31 4 (48qo3Q)

Z A8nIng Jo se 3] 4 sjuspnig

"UOISSaS Ul S| [00YdS
uaym yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIaS [eljuapisal
/o)1 Juspnig apiaoid [IIm Iwely a33S

C

Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-3IoM Ot JO winwiuiw
B IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjesisiuiwipe swi [Ind
‘sjusapnys

ysu-1e Joy Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

pue S9zIS SSE|O ||BWS 9INSUS pUB SOIAISS
olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Jusws|ddns o0y
Z Jayenb ul 3aam /sINoy-y}iom Ot Jo wnwiuiw
e apinoad [Iim A)noey olwepeoe awi |4

'Z Japenp

Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM
Aynoey seoinlag Joddng juspnig awi |In4
"YooMm Yoea Suosss| STIVH 40 sanuiw

06 JO wnwiuiw e 8)8|dwo?d [|Im Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS |e190S Ajle@ auo sepnjoul jeyy weibo.d
AIJUSDUI JUBPN]S BNURUOD |IM [WelN d33S
"Z JaleNd Ul j8am /SInoy Of JO wnwiuiw

B 3IOM [|Im A}nDEy 9)17 JuSpN)S awi |Ind
‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

691

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

1202 ‘L Ainr jo se
pajjodus | s|qel
wiol} Juspnys

SINOY-YJom A}noey seoIAIeg
yoddng juspnig jo Hoday
yodau

uona|dwos pue siejdwal
ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad spnis Jad poday SIS
|e10os Ajieq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buusysibal uonedwo)
SINOY-YIoM

Aynoey sy Juspmig Jo Hoday
L20c

¥ Japenp

Ul ¥98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[IM
Aynoey seoinIeg 1oddng Juspnig awi |IN4
"YooM Yoesa Suosss| STIVH 40 sanuiw

06 JO wWnwiuiw e 818|dwo?d [|Im Juspn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad jusapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS [e100S Ajireq@ auo sapnjoui jey} weliboud
SAIJUSOUI JUBPN}S SNUIIUOD [|IM IWelN d33S
"B J8END Ul ¥989M /SINOY Of JO Wnwiuiw

B 3IOM ||Im A)noEy 9417 JuspN)S awi |Ind
‘Ajoeded JuswijjoJud pajnpayos I Ulyum
sjuspnjs 9|qibie |jous [Im Iwely a33S

1202 Jad juswAed 1202 ‘I AInr jo se 31 4 suapnis "Jedk |00ys ZzZ0Z-120Z Ad 8y} 10} 3ebpng
‘91 AInp Allepuenp ‘6 AInp 196pnqg weiboid paydopy e 1dope |Im sadjsnu] Jo pJeog IwelN d33S
"UOISSaS Ul S| [00YdS

uaym yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIaS [eljuapisal

/o7 Juapnig apinoid |Im IwelN a33S

R

50UBPISS) Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-3IoM Ot JO winwiuiw

ul syuepn}s skep mc_>>.osw B )IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjeisiuiwipe swi [Ind

"sjuapnys

1EPUSIBO eiseU _ﬁwr_\w%ﬂwm ysu-1e Joy Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

14BIS SABASIUILIPY JO Hodey puE S98ZIS SSE|J ||[BWS 9INSUS pUe SaOIAIeS

SINOY-JOM A}Noey OILBPEdY olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd Jusws|ddns o0y

[ejuswalddng 0 podey € Jayenb ul 3@am /sINOY-yIom Ot JO wnwiuiw

SINOY-}ioMm Ajnoey seoinles e apiaoud |im A)noey olwepeoe awi N4

Moddng juspnig jo podey '€ 91BN

podau Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM

uona|dwod pue sjejdws} Aynoey seolnleg poddng juspnis swi |In4

ueld uosss| STVH Jo saido) 123M YOES SUO0SSI| STTVH 4O ssjnuiu

Kep 06 40 Wnuwiujw e 8)8|dwod ||Im Juapnis yoeg

uno) Jad yapnis Jad poday s|IMS ‘Rep Jad juspnss Jad poday

314 (Atenuga4) |e10os Ajleq | Jo wnwiuiw SIS [e100s Ajle@ suo sapnjoul jey) weiboud

¢ Aening se e Buusysifal uone|idwo) SAIUBDUI JUSPN}S BNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S

pajjoJus | 8|qel SINOY-YI0M "€ JalEeN Ul 3}8aMm /SIN0OY Ot JO WnNwiuiw

wioJy Juspnis Ay noey o417 uapnis Jo poday B SJoM ||Im A)ndey 8y17 Juspnis awi (N4

120z Jad juswiAed 120z unoo 314 (Arenigay) ‘Ayoeded jJusw||0Jud PaINPaYds } UIYIM
‘9 |udy Auepenp '6 Iudy ¢ Aoning jo se 314 sjuspnig sjuepnis o|gib1je joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

0Ll

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

woJj Juspn)s

2202 ‘vl Jad juswAed 2202 unod 3] 4 (418q0100) ‘Ayoeded Juswijodua pajNpayds )i UIyim
Aenuep Aayuenp ‘) Aenuep | g AaAing jo se 3] 4 sjuspnis ‘L sjuapnjs 9|qibia JjoJua |Im Iweln g33S
"UoISSas Ul S| |00Yyos

uaym yeam yoea Buunp SadlAIas [eljuapIsal

/o)1 3uspnis epiaoid [Im Iwely a33S

)

50UBpISa) Jayenb ul 3eam /SINOY-Y}JoM Ot JO wWinwiuiw

ul syuspnys shep Buimoys B 3IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjeisiuiwipe aw [Ind

Jepus|es Jejsew Iwely g33s '8 ‘Sjuspnis

sInoy om ysu-je Joj Buiuued Jayoes} ayenbape

14BIS SARASIUILIPY JO Hodey  / pue sazIs SSE[O ||eWS aINSuUd pue SadlAIeS

SINOY-3JOM A}noey oILBpEdY olwapeoe papoddns-iapeyd Juswa|ddns o0y

lejuswaiddng jo podey ‘g | + Jayenb ul 39am /SINOY-YIoM Ot JO Winwiuiw

SINOY-HIOM AJNoey SeoInes e apiaoid |im Aynoey olwspeoe awly ||n4

Moddng juepnis jo podey g 'L 91EenD

podal Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[IM

uone|dwod pue aje|dwa} Ay noey seoiniag Joddng juspnig awi |In4

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido) ¥ @M Yoes suosss| S1VH 40 ssjnuiwu

aouepusye Kep 06 JO Wnwiuiw e 8)3|dwod [|im Juspnis yoe3

Juepn)s Jad juapnys Jad poday s|IS ‘Aep Jad juspnss Jod poday

JO YoM pu02as [e100S Ajleq | 4O wnwiuiw S|IMS [elo0s Ajle@ auo sapnjoul jey) weiboid

JO pus jo se e Buusysibas uonedwo) ¢ SAJUBDUI JUSPN]S SNUNKUOD [|IM IWEeIN d33S

pajjoJus | 8|qel SINOY-3I0M ‘| JapEeNnD Ul Y8aM /SIN0Y O JO wnwiuiw

wioJj Juspnis Aynoey ay Juapnis Jjo Woday ‘g B oM [[im A)noey sy Juspnig swiy (N4

1202 ‘Sl Jad juswAed 1202 9ouUepusjje JUBPN)S JO YoM "Ajoeded JuswijjoJud pajNpayos I Ulyum
18q0300 Auepenp ‘8 1890100 puoodss Jo se J1 4 sjuepnig | sjuapnjs 9|qibije |joud |Im Iwely a33S
"UOISSas Ul S| |00Yyds

uaym yeam yoea Buunp SaoIAIaSs [eljuapisal

/o)1 3uspnig apiaoid |IIm Iwely a33S

b7

Japenb ul 3@am /SINOY-XIOM Ot JO winwiuiw

aouapisal B )IOM [|IM Jje)s uofjesjsiuiwipe swi [In4

ul sjuapnis sAep Buimoys ‘syjuapn)s

Jepusgjeo Jajsew lwelpN g33S 6 ysu-1e Joj Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

sInoy yJom pue s9zIS SSE[O ||eWS aINSUd pue SadlAI9S

1BIS aAnessiuiwpy Jo poday g olwepeoe pauoddns-iapeyd uswaelddns o}

sInoy-ylom A}noey olwapesy ¥ Jajenb ul 3@am /SINOY-yJoMm Ot JO winwiuiw

|jeyjuswalddng jo poday 2 e apinoad |[Im A)noey olwepeoe awi |4

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

VL

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

SJnoy YIom
14BIS SARASIUILIPY JO Hodey 7 pue SazIs SSB|9 ||BWS 8INSUS pue SaoIAIeS

SINOY-30M A}No.} o1WpedY olwapeoe papoddns-iapeyd Jusws|ddns o0y

leyuswalddng jo podey 9 | € Japenb ul %98M /SINOY-YI0M Ot JO WNWIUIW

SINOU-30M A}NoB) S8OIAISS e apirodd |im A)noey ojwapeoe awi N4

Hoddng juspnig jo yodey G ‘¢ J8penp

podel Ul }99M /SIN0OY O JO WNWIUIW B YJOM [|IM

uona|dwod pue ajejdwa} Aynoey seoinleg poddng juspnis swi |In4

ueld uosss| STIVH Jo seldo) 9d9M YOES SUOSSS| STIVH JO ssjnuiw

Kep 06 J0 wnuwiuiw e 8)9|dwod ||Im Juapnis yoeg

Juno) Jad juspns Jad poday s|IS ‘Rep Jad jJuspnys Jad yoday

314 (Arenuga4) |e100s Ajleq | Jo0 wnwiuiw SIS [e1oog Ajle@ auo sepnjoul ey} weiboud
¢ Aaning se e buue)sibal uopedwo) ‘¢ SAIJUSDUI JUSPNIS SNURUOD [|IM TWelN d33S
pajjodud | d|qe SINOY-YJOM € Jayenp ul yeam /sinoy QO JO wnwiuiw
wioJj Juspnis AyInoey a7 Juepnis jo woday g B SJOM ||Im A)ndey 8y Juspnis awi [In4
2202 Jad yuswAed 2202 JuNnod 3] 4 (Atenugad) "Ayoedeo Juswijjolus pajnpayds )i Ulyim
‘GJ |udy Auspenp ‘g Judy ¢ Aoning jo se 3| 4 sjuapnig °| sjuepnis o|qiB1je |joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S
"UOISSSS Ul SI [00YdS

usym yaam yoes Buunp saolalas |eluapisal

/347 Juspnis apinoid |Im IwelN a33S

K4

a0UspIsal Japenb Ul %8am /SINOY-YI0M Ot JO WNWIUIW

ul sjuapnis m>m_u mc_>>.0_._w B )IOM ||IM Jjels uolielsiulwpe swl N4

Jepusjeo Jojsew Iweln g33S '8 ‘Sjuepns

SINOY oM ysu-je 1oy Buluue|d ssyoes) ajenbspe

JeIS SANBISIUIWPY Jo Hodsy  “Z pue saz|s SSe[0 [|eWsS aINSua pue SadIAIeS

SINOY-3I0M A}No.} DILSPEDY olwepeoe pauoddns-ispeyo jusws|ddns o}

|ejuswaddng jo podey g | € Japenb ul 398M /SINOY-YI0M (Ot JO WNWIUIW

SINOY-yIom A)noey SeoInIeg e apiaodd Im Aynoey olwspede awi N4

Hoddng juspnig jo yodey g ' 18yenp

yodal Ul }99M /SINOY O JO WNWIUIW B JOM [|IM

uone|dwod pue sjejdwa} Aynoey seoinies Joddng jJuspnyg awi |in4

ueld uossa| STIVH Jo saldo) ¢ 99M YOES SUOSSI| STTVH 4O Sajnuiw

Aep 06 J0 Wnuwiujw e 8)8|dwod ||Im Juapnis yoeg

Jad spns Jad poday SIS ‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad poday

juno9 [e190s Ajle@ | 1o wnwiuiw s|IMS [e100g Ajleq auo sepnjoul jeyy weiboid

314 (1890300) e Buueysibal uonedwon ¢ SAJUBDUI JUSPN]S SNUNKUOD [|IM IWEeIN d33S
Z Ranung jo se SINoy-3Jom "Z Jajenp ul 3}8am /sInoy Oy JO wnwiuiw
pajjoJus | s|qeL Aynoey a)17 Juapnig jo poday 'z B YJOM ||Im A}ne} 817 Juspnis swi [Ind

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

cll

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

JO pus Jo se
psjjolus | 8jqel

SINOY-YJoMm

"1 Jalen) Ul }asm /SINoY O JO WNWiUIW

woJy Juspnis Ay noey 8417 uspnis Jo woday ‘g B 3IOM [|Im AJnoey 9417 Juspnis awi |Ind

220z ‘vl Jad juswAed 2202 20UBPUS)E JUSPN]S JO YoM ‘Apoeded Juswijoiud paiNpPayos I UlyIm
1270300 Ausuenp ‘/ 1890}00 pu02as JO Se J| 4 Sjuspnis | sjuapn)s 9|qibie [[oJud |IIM IwelN d33S
"UOISSas Ul S| |o0Yyds

uaym Yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIas [eluapIsal

/o)1 Juspnig apiroid [im Iwely a33S

v

Jayenb ul 39am /SINOY-}JOM Ot JO WiNwiuiw

souBpISal B )JIOM [|Im Jjels uofiesisiulipe awl |ind

ul syuapnys sAep Buimoys ‘Sjuspnjs

Jepus|es Jejsew [Wely g33s 6 ysu-je 4oy Buiuued Jeyoes} ayenbape

SIN0Y oM pue sazIS SSE[D ||eWS aINSUd pue SadIAISS

4e1S SAnEASIUIWPY JO Hodey ‘g olwapeoe papoddns-iapeyd Juswa|ddns 0y

SINOU-510M A}jNo.} SILISPESY  Jayenb ul 3oam /SINOY-}JoM O JO Winwiuiw

[eluswaddng jo podey 7 e apinoad |[im A)noey olwepese awi |In4

SINOY-31I0M A)JNOE} S9OIAISS ‘v JoHeny

yoddng juspmig Jo poday -9 Ul Y98M /SINOY Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[IM

yodal Ayjnoey seoineg Moddng Juapnyg awi N4

uone|dwoo pue ajejdwa} "}9aM Yoea suosss| STVH 40 senuiw

uejd uosse| STIVH Jo seidony g | 06 40 Wnuwiuiw e a)91dwoo ||Im Juspn}s yoeg

Kep ‘Aep Jad juspnis Jad poday

Jad Juspnys Jad poday s|BS S|IMS [e190S Ajleg suo sepnjoul jey} weliboud

[E100S Ajieq | Jo wnwiuiw SAI}USOUI JUSPN]S SNURUOD ||IM IWelN d33S

e Buusisibas uonejdwo)  § ' JI8lEeNnD Ul ¥88m /sinoy Of JO wnwiuiw

220z ‘L Ainp jo se SINOY-}IOM B 3IoM ||Im A} noey 8y Juspnis awi (N4

pajjoius | s|qe L Ajnoey o417 uepnis jo podey ¢ "Ayoeded Juswi|oJud PaNPayds } UIym

wioJj Juspnis 2202 sjuopnss |qib1jo |joJud [|IIm IwelN a33S

220z Jad juswAed 220z ‘I AInr Jo se 31 4 syuepnis g "1eak |00yds €202-2202Z Ad U} Jo} }obpng
‘gL AInp Alepuenp ‘g AInp 196png weiboud paydopy | e 1dope |im saa)snu] Jo pJeog IwelN d33S
"UOISSaS Ul SI |00Yds

uaym yoam yoea Buunp sadIAIas [eljuapisal

/o)1 3uspnig apiaoid |IIm Iwely a33S

e

Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-YJIoM Ot JO winwiuiw

aouapisal B YJOM [|IM Je]S uofelisiuiwpe aw ||n4

ul syjuapnis sAep Buimoys ‘syjuapn)s

Jepusjeo Jajsew lwelp d33S '8 ysu-e Joy Bujuue|d Jayoes) ayenbape

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

€L

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

uno)
314 (4990300)
Z Aenng jo se
pajjoius | s|qeL
woJj Juapnis

aousplsal
ul sjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jejsew |welN 338
sJnoy }Jom

JBIS dAnesiuIwpY Jo poday
SINOY-}I10M A}noe} OlWapedy
|eyuswalddng jo poday
sInoy-ylom A}noej sadinleg
Hoddng juspnig jo Hoday
yodau

uona|dwos pue siejdwal

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo se1do)
Aep

Jad yapnis Jad poday SIS
|e10os Ajieq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buusysibas uonedwo)
SINOY-I0M

Ayinoey a)17 Juspn)s Jo Hodey

‘syjuapn)s
ysu-1e Joy Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

pue SazIS SSE|O ||BWS 2JNSUS pue S90IAI9S
olwapeoe pauoddns-iaueyd Juswajddns 0y

Z Jayenb ul 3aam /sINoy-y}iom Ot Jo wnwiuiw
e aplaoid [Im Aynoey olwepeoe awly N4

'Z Jayend

Ul Y99M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[IM
Aynoey seoiniag Joddng juspnig awi |In4
"}9aM Yoea suosss| STVH 40 senuiw

06 40 Wnwiuiw e 8)19|dwo9 [|Im juspnis yoe]
‘Aep Jad juapnis Jad Joday

S|IMS [e100S Ajireq@ auo sapnjoul jey} weliboid
SAIJUSDUI JUBPN]S SNURUOD ||IM [WelN d33S
"Z Jauenp Ul Y8aMm /SInoy O JO wnwiuiw

B IOM [|Im Ajnoey o417 Juspnis awi |Ind

€202 ‘LI Jad juswiAed €202 ‘0l Junod 3 4 (48903 Q) ‘Ryroedeo Juswijoius pajNpayds I Ulyim
Aenuep AlJauenp Aenuep Z AoAIng Jo se 3] 4 sjuapnig sjuapnis a|qibija [joJud M 1welN d33S
"UOISSaS Ul S| [00Y9dS

usym xaam yoes Buunp saoiAIas |eljuapisal

/347 Juspnis apinoid |Im IWelN a33S

I

8oUBpISal Jayenb ul %99M /SINOY-YI0M Ot JO WNWIUIW

ul syuspnys sAep mc_>>0r_w B JJIOM |IIM Jels uoljedisiuiupe awl |in4

Jepus|eo Jsjsew |weln d33S ‘sjuspnis

sInoy Jom ysu-je 1oy Buiuueld sjayoes) ajenbape

JJels SAneSsIuIWPY JO Hoday puB S9ZIS SSE[O ||eWS 9INSUS pue SaJIAISS

SINOY-y4oMm A)noky o1WepEdY olwapede pauoddns-ieueyd Jusws|ddns 0}

|ejuswalddng jo poday | Joenb Ul 399M /SINOY-3I0M Of JO WnWiUIW

sInoy-3Jom Ajnoey s99IAI9S e apiroud |im A)noey ojwepeoe swi [In4

uoddng juapnig Jo poday '} Jspenp

yodal Ul 399M /SINOY O JO WNWIUIW B 3JOM [|IM

uons|dwod pue ajejdwsay} Aynoey seo1AI9g Hoddng Juspnis awi |In4

ue|d uossa| STIVH Jo se1do) Ne9M yoes suosss| STVH 40 sejnulw

Aep 06 J0 wnuwiujw e 8)8|dwod ||Im Juapnis yoeg

aouepuaye Jad apnis Jad poday SIS ‘Aep Jad juepnss Jad poday
apnis |e10os Ajieq | Jo wnwiuiw S||IMS |e190S Ajleg suo sepnjoul jey} welboud

10 %89M pu0oas

e Buusysibas uonendwo)

BAIUSDUI JUBPNIS BNUNUOD [|IM IWelN d33S

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

Vil

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

Aep
Jad yapnis Jad poday s|IMS
|eroos Ajieqd | J0 wnwijuiw

‘Aep Jad juspnis Jad Joday
S|IIMS |e100S Ajleg auo sapnjoul jeyy welboud
SAIJUSOUI JUBPN]S BNURUOD ||IM [WellN d33S

e Buueisibas uonejdwo)  § ¥ 18enp Ul ¥8eMm /sinoy Of JO wnwiuiw

€20z ‘L AInr jo se SINOY-3J0M B 3IoM ||Im A)noey 8y uspniS awi N4

pajjolus | s|qe ] Aynoey a1 Juspnig Jo poday ¢ "Ryroeden Juswi|joius pajNpayds I Uyim

wol} juspnis €202 sjuspnjs o[qibije |joJus [Im IwelN d33S

€c0c Jad juswiAed €c0c ‘} AInr Jo se 314 syuepnis g "1eak 100Yds #202-£20Z Ad 9} 1o} }ebpng
‘1 Ainp Apsuenp ‘2 Aine 106pnq weiboid paydopy | e jdope |m sasjsnu] Jo pJeog lwelN d33S ol

"UOISSaS Ul S| |o0Yyds

uaym Yeam yoea Buunp SadIAIaS [eljuapisal

/217 Juepnig epiroid Im IwelN d33S

‘e

50UBpISa Jayenb ul 39am /SINOY-3IoM Ot JO Winwiuiw

ul syuepn}s skep Buimoys B )IOM [|Im Jjels uofieisiulipe awl |ind

Jepus|eo Jojsew IWelN q33s '8 ‘sjuspnjs

SInoy om ysu-1e 4oy Buiuued Jeyoes} ayenbape

4EIS BARBASIUILIPY JO Hoday  / pue sazIs SSE[O ||eWS aINSUd pue SadlAI9S

SINOY-3I0M A}Noey OIWepeoy olwapeoe papoddns-iapeyd Juswa|ddns 0y

[eluswaddng jo podey ‘g | € Jayienb ul 39am /SINOY-}JOM O JO WiNwWiUIW

SINOY-30M A}NoB) S8OIAISS e aplaoid [im Aynoey olweapeoe awiy N4

Moddng juepnig jo podey g '€ 91BN

podau Ul Y98M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[[IM

uone|dwos pue ajedws) Ayjinoey seoineg Moddng Juapnyg awi N4

ue|d uossa| STIVH Jo saldo) ¥ NO9M YOES SUOSSS| STTTVH 40 Sajnuiw

Kep 06 10 Wnwiuiw e 8)9|dwod [|Im Juapnis yoe]

uno) Jad uspms Jad Hoday s|INS ‘Aep Jad juspnis Jad Hodey

314 (Atenugay) |e10os Ajleq | Jo wnwiuiw s|IMS [e100S Ajleq suo sepnjout yey) weiboud

¢ Aanung se e Buusysibas uonedwo) ¢ SAJUBDUI JUSPNIS BNUNKUOD [|IM IWEelN d33S

pajjolus | 8|ge] SINOY-)IoMm " JaJeND Ul ¥989M /SIN0Y Qf JO wnwiuiw

wloJj Juspnis AyInoey a7 Juepnig Jo uoday g € oM [|Im A)noey ey Juspnig swi (N4

€202 Jad juswiAed €202 Junoo 314 (Arenigey) ‘Ayoeden jJuswi||oius PaINPayYds i UIYlM
‘¥l udy Auspenp ‘) udy ¢ Aoning Jo se 31 4 sjuepnis | sjuapnys 9|q1b1[o [|0Jus ||IM IWelN A33S 6

‘uolIssas Ul sI [ooyos

Uusym 3aam yoes @Ct:b SBJIAJISS |eljuspisal
/o) Juapn)s apinoad [im Iwely a33S

Z

Jajenb Ul 88aM /SINOY-YIOM Ot JO WNWIUIW
B 3IOM [[IM Je)S UONeLSIuILIPE awi [N

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

Gll

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

€202 ‘¢l
18qo}o0

souepusye
juspnj}s

JO }99Mm puodas
JO pus Jo se

pajjoius | s|qe L
wioJj Juspnis
Jad juswAed

Auspenp

€c0c
‘9 18qo}o0

aouspIsal

ul syjuapnis sAep Buimoys
Jepusjeo Jajsew [welN 338
sJnoy yJom

JBIS 9AljelSIuIWpPY JO Joday
SINOY-y10M A}nde} OlWwapedy
|euswsa|ddng jo poday
SJINOY-XI0M A}NOE} S82INISS
Hoddng jusapnig jo poday
uodal

uona|dwo? pue sjejdwa}
ue|d uossa| STVH Jo seido)
Aep

Jad juapnys Jad poday s|INS
|e100g Ajleq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buusysibal uonejdwon
SINOY-I0M

Ajinoey 8y Juepn)s Jo podey
SOUBpUS)IE JUBPN]S JO YoM
puooas Jo se 3] 4 sjuepnis

L

Jayenb ul 38am /SINOY-}I0M Ot JO Wnwiuiw
B YJOM [|IM JB])S Uofjeljsiuiwupe aw ||n4
‘sjusapnys

ysu-1e Joj Buiuue|d Jayoes) ayenbape

pue saz|S SSE|O |[eWS 9INSUd pue SadIAISS
olwepeoe pauoddns-ieueyd juswsjddns 0y
| Jayuenb u j@am /SINOY-3Jom Qf JO wnwiuiw
e apiroid |im Aynoey olwapeoe awly ||n4

‘| Japend

Ul }98M /SINOY O JO WINWIUIW B YJOM [|IM
Ajnoey seoinies poddng juspnis swig N4
"YooMm Yoes Suosss| STIVH 40 Sainuiw

06 JO Wnwiuiw € 8)8|dwoo |[IM Juapn}s yoeg
‘Aep Jad juspnis Jad Joday

S|IMS [B100S Ajleq auo sapnjoul jey) weiboud
SAIJUSDUI JUSPN]S SNUIIUOI [IM IWelN d33S
"L Jauenpd ul j8am /sinoy Of JO wnwiuiw

B 3IOM [|IM A)nDE} 8)17 Juspn)s awi Ind
‘Ajoeded JuswijoJud pajNpayds Ji UIyIm
sjuapnjs 9|qibie ||oud |Im Iwely a33S

0T

aouapisal
ul sjuapnys sAep Buimoys
Jepua|eod Jajsew [weln a33S
sinoy yJom

JJEls aAessIuiwpy Jo Hoday
sInoy-ylom A}noey olwapesy
|eyuswa|ddng jo poday
sInoy-yliom A)noej saoinleg
Hoddng juspnig jo Hoday
uodal

uona|dwos pue sjejdwal

ue|d uosss| STIVH Jo seido)

"UOISSas Ul S| |00Yyds
uaym Yeam yoea Buunp Sa9IAISS [eljuapISal
/o)1 Juspnig apiaoad |IIm Iwely a33S

b

Jayenb ul 3oam /SINOY-}JOM O JO winwiuiw
B YIOM [|IM Jjels uofeJisiuiwpe swip [In4
‘sjuapn)s

ysu-e Joy Bujuueld Jayoes) ayenbape

pue sozis SSEe[O ||ewsS aINsud pue Sa2IAI9S
olwapeoe pauoddns-iaueyo Juswajddns 0y

7 Jajenb ul 39am /SINOY-Y}IoM Ot JO winwiuiw
e apinoad [m A)noey dlwepeoe awi [In4

‘¥ Jopend

Ul Y29M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[IM
Aynoey saoiniag Joddng juspnig awi |In4
"Yoam yoes suossa| STVH 4o senuiw

06 J0 Wwnwiuiw e 8)9|dwog [|ImM Juspnis yoe]

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

9/l

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

uno)

314 (Aeniga4)
¢ Aaning se

pajjodus | s|qe L
wioJy Juspnis

uodal

uona|dwos pue sjejdwal
ueld uossa| STVH Jo saido)
Aep

Jad yapniys Jad poday s|IMS
|e10o0s Ajleq | Jo wnwiuiw

e Buns)sibal uonejidwo)
SINOY-I0M

Aynoey a1 Juspnig Jo Loday

‘¢ Japenp

Ul Y29M /SINOY Ot JO WNWIUILW B YIOM [[IM

Ay noey seoinlag Joddng juspnig awi |IN4
"}oam yoes suosss| STIVH 40 sanuiw

06 J0 Wnwiuiw e 9)9|dwod [|Im Juspnis yoe]
‘Aep Jad jusapnis Jad Joday

S||IYS |e190S Ajleg auo sepnjoul jeyy weiboud
OAIJUSDUI JUBPN]S BNURUOD |IM [WelN d33S
‘€ JauEeND Ul Y89M /SIN0Y O JO wnwiuiw

€ YoM ||Im A}ndey 817 Juspmis swi [In4

202 Jad JuswAed 202 Junod 3 4 (Atenigay) ‘Ajoeded JuswijjoJud pajnpayds H Ulyum
‘Z) ludy Auspenp ‘G |udy ¢ Aoning Jo se 31 4 sjuepnig sjuapnys 9|q161|o [|0Jus ||IM IWEeIN A33S (0]

"UOISSas Ul SI |00Yds

uaym Yoam yoea Buunp SaoIAIas [eluapISal

/o)1 3uepnig apiaoid |IIm Iwely a33S

4

50UBpISa) Japenb uj 3@am /sINOY-3}Iom Ot JO wnwiuiw

ul syuapnis skep mc_>>.osw B YJOM [|IM Je]S uofelsiuiwpe aw ||n4

‘sjuapn)s

1ePUSIES ISl _ﬁmr_\w_v%vww\m ysu-1e Joj Buluueld Jayoes) ayenbape

4B1S SAREASIUIWPY JO Hoday pue s9zIS SSE[O ||eWS aINSUd pue SadIAISS

SINOY-310M A}Noey DIWepeoy olwapeoe papoddns-iaueyd uswajddns 0y

[eluswalddng 0 podey Z Jayenb ui 3aam /sINoy-y}iom Ot Jo wnwiuiw

SINOY-}IOM AJnoe) Seoinles e apiroid |Im A}noey olwspeoe awly ||n4

poddng juspnis jo Hoday 'C 191ENY

yodal Ul Y989M /SIN0Y Ot JO WNWIUIW B YIOM |[IM

uona|dwod pue ajejdws} Aynoey seoinleg poddng juspnis swi |In4

ueld uosss| STTVH Jo saido) 99M YOBS SUOSSS| STIVH JO ssinuiw

Kep 06 4O Wnwiuiw e 8)19|dwod [|Im juspnis yoe]

Juno) Jad Juapms Jad poday s|InS ‘Aep Jad juspnis Jad Hoday

314 (18gqo10Q) |e10os Ajleq | Jo wnwiuiw SIS [e1oog Ajle@ suo sepnjoul ey} weiboud

Z fenng jo se e Buusysibas uonedwo) SAUSDUI JUSPNYS SNUNKUOD [|IM IWelN d33S

pajjoJus | a|qe] SINOY-yIom "Z JolEeND Ul }8am /SInoy Of JO wWNwiuiw

woJy Juspnis Ay noey 8417 uspnis Jo poday B IOM [|Im AJnoey 9417 Juspn)s awi |Ind

202 ‘91 Jad jJuswAed 202 ‘60 JuNoo 31 4 (J8go10Q) ‘Ajoeded Juswijoiua paiNpPayos I UlyIm
Aenuep Apsuenp Aenuep Z A8nIng jo se 3] 4 sjuspnig sjuapnis a|qibija |joJua M 1wely d33S oT

"UOISS®S Ul S| |00Y0S
usym Yeam yoes Bulnp s8oIAI8S |eljuspISal
/8417 uspn)g apiroid [Im IwellN 338

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

L1l

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

aouapisal
ul sjuapnis sAep Buimoys

sinoy yJom
SINOY-I0M A}noe} OlWapedy

SINOY-YIoM A}noey SeoIAIeS

Jepusjeo Jojsew |welnN d33S '8
HE)S SAnessIUIWPY JO poday
jeluswa|ddng jo woday 9

yoddng juspnig jo yoday G

"UOISSaS Ul SI |00Yds

uaym yeam yoea Buunp SaoIAIaSs [eljuapisal
/o)1 Juspnig apiaoid |IIm Iwely a33S

€

Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-YJOM Ot JO winwiuiw
B YIOM [[IM Jjels uofeJisiuiwpe swip |In4
‘syjuapn)s

ysu-1e Joj Bujuueld Jjayoes) ayenbape

pue SazIS SSE|D ||EWS 9JNSUS pPUB S9JIAI9S
olwapeoe pauoddns-iaueyd Juswa|ddns 0y
€ Jayenb ul 3@am /SINOY-3JoM Ot JO winwiuiw
e apiroid |Im A}noey olwspeoe awly ||n4

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES




€l

8.1

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

Alleioos pue Ajjeoiwspeoe Yjoq wayj aledald jey) sonsiiajoeieyo syuapnis ul Buljinsul ‘eousiiadxe q33S oy} jo ped jelbajul ue s STIVH
J0 Juawdolanap SsjuspniS “sliqey [ejiA 8say) dojaasp 0] moy uo douepinb Buipinoid ul pue sjuapnis 0} WNNJLUND (S$820Ng Buo 8)17
Buinaiyoy Joj sigeH) ST1VH aul Bunuswsidwi ul pes| ay) sexe} welboud a)i] Juspnis ay} ‘[ooyos Jaye Aep yoe3 :wnjinduind STIVH
*(sbunno sndweo-yo ul uoiedioned Jo ‘aloys q33S 9y 1e saseyaind ‘6-8) sabojialid 1o pabueyoxs aq ued Ssjulod ‘papieme aJe Joireysaq
ajendoiddeul Joj (sjuiod aanjebau) saouanbasuod aaebau pue Joireyaq ajeudosdde oy (syuiod anisod) seouanbasuoo anljisod “Aep
JNoy-Z e Jo 8sinod ay} Jnoybnouyy (aanebau pue aanisod yjoqg) sjulod uies 0} sjuapnis Mojje [|Im Yyoiym Aep yoes Hoday s|NS [e1oos Ajleq
B 9AI908I [|IM SJUSpN}S ‘ZL-9 SepelB u] "ainjew Sjuspnis Se UOIJBAIJOW DISULUI 0} DISULIXS WO} 9Aow 0} si [eob ajewnyin ay| ‘uonisinboe
IS Buioueyua AQ pue Joiaeyaq Jiay} 1o} 8|gejunodde aq 0} YinoA Buibeinoous Aq ssaoo.d Buiyoesl aled Jo [9poj 8y} Juswa|dwod

0} paubisap sI jey) walsAs uoneAow s,q33S 4o Juauodwoo e ale spoday s|INS |e100s Ajleq (910N @33S ayi pajeo Ajsnoiaaid)

spodal Joineyaq auljuo Ajiep ybnouayy Juswdoaasp ||IMs [B100S jJuspnis syoel} Joday S|IS [e100S Ajleq ay] :suoday s|iiys [e1oos Ajieg
‘papasu se Jeak |00yos ay} Jnoybnoiy} SnNURUOD SHSIA

BwoH "solweuAp Ajlwey Jaylo pue ‘seale ymmolb ‘syjbualis ‘sisalsiul sjuspnis aajoadsold ay) Inoge ules| 0} pue ‘uoiedldde suoissiwpe
ay} yum Ajjwey ayy 1sisse o} ‘welboud ayy Joy Ajjiqibiie suapnis e AjuaA 0} Jels Q33S MOJ|e OS|e SHSIA SWOH "}elS pue ‘uoissiw

‘wesboid @33 2y) Inoge suonsanb yse 0y way) Buimolje ,abejueape 1IN0o sawoy, sy} saljiwe} aAloadsold oAb 0y paubisap ale pue
aJnjeu Ul [BWIOJUI 8Je S)ISIA BWOH “AjiWe} S uapnis 8y} pue juspnis Q333 aAoadsold yoes yjim S)SIA SWoy }onpuod yels q33S ‘ssedold
suoissiwpe ayj jo Jed sy "diysuonejas Ajiwe) pue Juapnis -q33S oyl buneanno ul days jsuiy oY) se paubisop ale S)ISIA SWOH :HSIA dWOH
"SJUSPN}S JO UBSP B pUB ‘siaydea} apn|oul Aew suonisod asay] "S|ooyos aliqnd Ajuno) apeq-iwely woly siejjop jidnd-iad yym

papunj Jou aJe salees 8soym A}noej dlwspeor ay) JO siaquiaw ale Ajnoe dlwapeoy [eyjuswsalddng :A}noe4 ojwapesy [ejuswajddng
‘welboud 10]id Awapeoy Buipieog

Aiojesedald-ab9)10D ‘L L-21L0Z 4 S.30Q 0} 8suodsa. S,g33S Jo ZL-0) Sebed ui punoj 8q uead A)noej sAeSIuILPY S jwelyN d33S
buipsebau uonew.iojul 810y\ S9IAISS J9aled pue 969]|02 JO J0}D81Ip puUe ‘I0}0alIp dduUBUl ‘S8OIAISS oddNns Juspns JO J0JOdJIP ‘SUOISSILPY
Jo Jojoauig ‘suoneiadQ JO 40308l ‘JUBISISSE SAIINDSXS ‘|00YOS JO pBAH 8y} 8pNn|oul suonisod ‘suoiesado sy pue wesboid 338
[N}SS829NS pue snolobu e jo uonejuswsa|dwi sy} 10} AJjIqISuUOdsal SWINSSE pue 88SIaA0 AYNde) aAleASIUIWPY A} ndeq aAljesIsIulWpY
‘wesboud 10]1d Awapeay Buipieog Aiojesedald-a69)109 ‘L L-ZL0Z d48 S.FOQJ 0} 8suodsau

S,d33S 40 6%-6€ sebed ul punoj 8q ued sadinias poddns juspnisS s jwelyy g33S buipsebas uoiew.ojur 8oy 10}eulpiood dljd|yle

pue ‘Jojeulplood saniunuoddo jeussixe ‘sidelay) ebenbue| pue yosads ‘Jaxiom [eloos ‘sisidesayy/siojosunod ‘sysibojoyohsd ‘sasinu
apnjoul Aew SUOIISO4 "JoUUBW SSO|Weas pue pazijeuostad e ul SJuapn}s 0} Spaau [e1oads pue ‘JuawydIud JIWapeI. ‘Yjjeay |ejusw pue
[eoisAyd 0] paje[al S82IAISS UOljUSAIBIUI puB aAljeluanald JaAlap Ajnoey saeoinieg Hoddng uspnis :Aynoe saosialag poddng jusapnig
‘wesboud 10]1d Awapeoay buipieog Aiojesedaid-ab9)j0D ‘L L-ZL0Z 4 S.304

0] asuodsali S,g33S 40 g€-r& sebed ui punoj aq ued Aynoey oy JuspnisS sjwelyy g33S buipiebas uonewojul 810y *SIO[@SUNOD B4
wepnigs pue ‘Jabeuew Buipieog ybiu ‘sjuelsisse Juapisal ‘Sliey JUSpNIS JO SJ030alIg dY) 9pNjoul Aew SUONISOd JusawdojaAap Jajoeleys
pue s|js ay1] ul uononyisul Buipinold ajiym welboud Buipseoq sy jo Alinoss pue Ayajes ayy Bulinsus 4oy a|qisuodsal si A)noey a4 Juspnis
ay] sbBumes |ooyos-1a)e Joyjo Ul pue SaLI0}WIOP 8Y} Ul [00YDS Ja}je SJUSPN]S YlM YJom A)noey o)1 Juapnis  :Ajnoe4 aji Jusapnis
‘wesboud 10]id Awapeoy

Buipieog Aiojesedald-a69)109 ‘L L-Z2L0Z d44 S.30Qd 0} esuodsal s,g33S 4O $£-/2 sebed ul punoy oq ued Aynoey olwepedy s, iwely d33S
buipiebau uonew.ojul aiopy -pels poddns OlWBPEIE PUE ‘Sliely JIWBPEIY JO SI0}0alId ‘SJ8Ydea) apn|oul Aew SuonisOd "Sjuspnis |e Jo}
wnnouing Alojesedaud ab9)j00 snolobil e uo pasnoo} weiboud jeuononiisul oiwspeoe ay) apinoid Aynoej olwapedy :A}noeq slwapesy

swia] pauleg

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES



€l

Abayul

abeinoo
uoljeuiwalep-4os
auldiosip-yas
19spuiw

uoloa|yal
uonubooejaw
ssaunpuiw

uonesaqiied

6.1

[BM3UY - { JUSWPUSWY ‘[ 78-+] :"ON 10enu0) 400

ubisep

(Bupjuiyy ainjoid 61q) AuoydwAs
ssauaAlsinbul

Aubajul lenyos|gyul

Buinjos wajqoud

Buiyuiy} aAllE2IO pue D1
AyisoLnd [enjos|aul

uonelojdxg

Hoyo
Ajjqisuodsal
aouelanasitad
Wb

Aoeus)
aoua)sisiad

@osueinpugy

suonoy Buipuodsaiion pue sjiqeH STIVH

2ouela|0}
j00dsal
Ayjedwa
uoissedwoo
uoieloqe||oo
uole2IUNWWOD
}Jomuwes}
solweuAp dnoib e
uoleloosse
uoneladood e

aouabij|ayu| e1oos

‘wesboid

1011d Awapeoy Buipieog Alojesedaid-a69)10D ‘L L-ZL0Z d4 S.30d 0} 8suodsai s,g33S 4O 4 xipuaddy ui pue 7 /- sebed uj punoj

8q ued wninaLINg STIVYH S.d33S buipiebau uonew.ojur 4oy d4n}nd |0oyds ay) jo Jed uenodwi siy} J0) A1ejngeo0A UOWWOD B YlIM
sjooyds d33S au} Buipinoud ajiym sjeob 8| pue ‘1aaied ‘a69)|00 Buluieje ul ss899Ns plemo) syjuspnis 33S apinb jeyy (mojag a|qey sy}

Ul pauIiNo) suoljoe Jo salias e ajelodlooul saliobales peolq noj asay] “welboid Jnoy-zZ sy} ssosoe Apoldw pue Apoldxs yjoq paonoeld
ale jey; (,uonelaqiaq, pue ‘ uonelojdxy, ‘ 8oueinpu, ‘ 8ouabidlu] [B100S,) S}igey Jnoy Agq pajuasaidal sI STvH 96909 ul SS829NS U0}

U] “IWeJIA JO [00YdS IS PUE UOKEONPT JO PIEOY BJEIS B} USSMIS] JOBIJUOD Y} O} JUBWPUSWY - JUSSUOD - 610Z ‘61 UoJeN J0ES



SBOE March 19, 2019 - Consent - Amendment to the contract between the State Board of Education and SEED School of Miami, Inc.

Exhibit 2
SEED Miami

The Operator shall meet high standards of student academic achievement through the provision
of a unique educational opportunity to dependent or at-risk children who are academic
underperformers but who have the potential to progress from at-risk to college bound.

I. Performance Measures

The Operator exists to support students who have been traditionally underserved by our
educational system and who are underrepresented in college. The Operator shall strive to best
understand what strengths and areas for growth each student brings to their experience at SEED.
This helps with the planning and preparation towards college readiness for each and every SEED
student. As a way to monitor progress, SEED has developed the “SEED Network Success
Questions.” The questions will guide the Operator and the Department through the evaluation
process.

II. SEED Network Success Questions

e Are we serving the students who need us the most?

e Do our schools have a positive and continuous learning environment for students and
staff?

e Are students on track for promotion into high school?

e Are students on track to graduate from high school and to succeed in college?

e Have students developed the competencies through experiential learning that they need to
be successful in college and life?

e Have students developed the personal character strengths that they need to succeed in
college?

III. Measures: The Operator and Department will use the following measures to gauge
progress toward meeting high standards of student academic achievement.

Year-over-year state standardized assessment results

Network-wide math and reading summative assessment results
Fountas and Pinnell reading level results (MS) and lexile scores (HS)
Attendance

Student enrollment (persistence)

180



SBOE March 19, 2019 - Consent - Amendment to the contract between the State Board of Education and SEED School of Miami, Inc.

IV. Annual Report

By August 30" of each year, beginning August 2015, the Operator shall provide to the

Department an annual report which includes the following information for the prior school year:
e Number of students enrolled at beginning of school year

Number of student enrolled at October and February FTE periods

Number of students enrolled at end of school year

Demographic description of student body

Average daily attendance by quarter and school year

Student performance, by grade, on fall and spring administration of reading assessments

Student performance, by grade, on math and reading summative assessments

Annual and longitudinal proficiency and growth scores, by grade, on state assessments, to

include EOCs

e Narrative description of enrichment opportunities provided to students

V. Performance Goals Year 1

By October 31, 2019, the Operator shall provide to the Department proposed performance goals
for the 2019/20 — 2023/24 school years, for the following metrics:

e Student enrollment (persistence rate)

e Average daily attendance rate by quarter and school year

e Student performance by grade, of fall and spring administrations of reading assessments
e Student performance, by grade, on math and reading summative assessments

e Student performance, by grade, on state assessments

The Department shall review proposed performance goals within 15 business days of receipt. If
Department does not approve proposed performance goals it shall provide the Operator a written
explanation which includes the Department’s proposed performance goals. The Operator shall
review the Department’s proposed performance goals within 15 business days of receipt. If the
Operator does not agree with Department’s proposed goals the Operator and Department shall
begin the Dispute Resolution process as described in Section IX of the contract.

VI. Modification to Performance Goals

The Department and Operator understand that the Performance Goals established for years six
through 10 will be based on assumptions regarding students who not yet enrolled. As a result of
this or other factors, the Performance Goals for years 6 through 10 may been to be updated or
revised. These updates or revisions, if needed, will be proposed by the Operator no later than
October 31 each year, beginning October 31, 2020. The Department shall review proposed
performance goals updates and revisions within 15 business days of receipt. If Department does
not approved proposed performance goals updates and revisions it shall provide the Operator a
written explanation which includes the Department’s proposed performance goal updates and
revisions. The Operator shall review the Department’s proposed performance goal updates and
revisions within 15 business days of receipt. If the Operator does not agree with the

181



SBOE March 19, 2019 - Consent - Amendment to the contract between the State Board of Education and SEED School of Miami, Inc.

Department’s proposed goal updates and revisions, the Operator and Department shall begin the
Dispute Resolution process as described in Section IX of the Contract.

182



